FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK
MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL

By
CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN
Shanker Dev Campus
T.U. Regd. No.: 7-2-32-1178-2000
Campus Roll No. : 983/061

A Thesis Submitted to:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBYS)

Kathmandu, Nepal
August 2010



RECOMMENDATION
Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN

Entitled:
FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK
MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL
has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of

the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Prof. Snehalata K afle Prof. Bishweshor Man Shrestha  Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head, Resear ch Department) (Campus Chief)

Pitri Raj Adhikari
(Thesis Supervisor)



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva—-voce of the thesis presented

By
CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN

Entitled:

FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK
MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written
according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be
accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Business Studies (MBYS)

Viva-Voce Committee

Head, Research Department

Member (ThesiSSUpervisor) e

Member (ThesiSSUpervisor) e e

Member (External Expert)



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled “Financial
Liberalization and Stock Market Growth in Nepal” submitted to Office of
the Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work
done in the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBS) under the supervision of Prof. Snehalata
Kafle and Pitri Raj Adhikari of Shanker Dev Campus, T.U.

Chandra Man Maharjan
T.U. Regd. No.: 7-2-32-1178-2000
CampusRoll No. : 983/061



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am pleased to present this thesis, which could enhance the capabilities of
students in the field of research work, for the partial fulfillment of the

requirement for the Degree of Master in Business Studies (MBS).

| am highly grateful and indebted to my honorable supervisor Prof. Snehalata
Kafle and Pitri Raj Adhikari of Shanker Dev Campus for their guidance,
encouragement and possible help in the smooth conduct of this study. | would
also like to thank Professor Bishweshor Man Shrestha, Head of the Research
Department of Shanker Dev Campus for his encouragement, inspiration,
valuable comments and special guidance on the preparation of this study.
Thanks are also due to Tribhuvan University for providing opportunity to
conduct this research and the staff of SEBON and NEPSE for providing
necessary data and information without which the completion of study could be

impossible.

| extend my warm thanks to my family member and my friends for their

continuous inspiration and support during the entire period of the study.

Finally | would like to express a warm regard to the entire concerned person
who helped and directed me for the successful completion of my Thesis.

Chandra Man Maharjan



1.1.1.1.1.1ABBREVIATIONS

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics
CEDECON : Central Department of Economics
CRO : Company Registrar’s Office
FDI : Foreign Direct Investment
FSR : Financial Sector Reform

FY : Fiscal Year

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

GN : Government of Nepal

GNI : Gross National Income

GNP : Gross National Product

IMF : International Monetary Fund
IPO : Initial Public Offering

MOF : Ministry of Finance

NEPSE : Nepal Stock Exchange

NPC : National Planning Commission
NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank

PCI : Per Capitalncome

SAARC : South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation
SAFTA : South Asian Free Trade Area
SEBON : Security Board of Nepal

wWB : World Bank

WTO : World Trade Organization



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
VivaVoce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations

CHAPTER -l INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background

1.2 Financia Liberalization in Nepal

1.3 Development of Stock Market in Nepal
1.4 Statement of the Problem

1.5 Objectives of the Study

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Limitations of the Study

1.8 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER- 11 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Financial Liberalization

2.1.1 Objectives of Financial Liberalization
2.2 Financial System

2.2.1 Financia Assets

2.2.2 Financia Institutions

2.2.3 Financial Markets

Page No.

~N OO O O W

11
11
11
11



2.2.3.1 Money Market
2.2.3.2 Capital Market
2.3 Brief Introduction of Indicators
2.3.1 Indicator of Economic Growth
2.3.2 Indicators of Stock Market Development
2.4 Importance of Stock Market
2.5 Intermediaries of Security Market
2.6 New Issue Market Securities
2.7 Major Reforms on Security Market
2.8 Problems and Prospects of Stock Market in Nepal
2.9 Review of Related Studies
2.9.1 International Context
2.9.2 Nepalese Context
2.9.2.1 Review of Article
2.9.2.2 Review of Thesis
2.10 Research Gap

CHAPTER-IIl RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design
3.2 Nature and Sources of Data
3.3 Toolsof Analysis

3.3.1 Financia Tools

3.3.2 Statistical Tools

CHAPTER -1V PRESENTATION AND ANALYSISOF DATA
4.1Growth of Stock Market with International Comparison

4.2 Number of Listed Companies
4.3 Market Capitalization Ratio

4.4 Stock Market Turnover Ratio
4.5 NEPSE Index and Its Trend Line
4.6 Volatility

12
12
16
17
17
18
19
21
21
26
31
31
35
35
36
40

41
41
42
42
43

46
48
49
52
54
55



4.7 Market Capitalization and Its Future Projection 57

4.8 Regression Analysis 62
4.9 Mgjor Findings 64

CHAPTER-V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary 67
5.2 Conclusion 68
5.3 Recommendations 69
Bibliography

Appendices



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title

4.1  Stock Market Growth: International Comparison
47

4.2  Trend Analysis of Number of Listed Companies

4.3 Trend Analysis of Market Capitalization Ratio

4.4  Trend Analysisof Stock Market turnover Ratio

45 Trend Analysis of NEPSE Index

4.6  Trend Analysisof Volatility

4.7  Calculation of Trend Line of Market Capitalization

4.8 Trend Analysisof Market Capitalization

49  Future Projection of MC

4.10 Results of Multiple Regression Equation

Page No.

48
50
52
54
56
58
59
61
63



LI1ST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Title

41 Trend Lineof NOLC

4.2 TrendLineof MC Ratio

4.3 Trend Line of Stock Market Turnover Ratio
4.4  Trend Line of NEPSE Index

45 Trend Line of Volatility

4.6  Trend Line of Market Capitalization

4.7  Future Projection of MC

Page No.

49
51
53
55
57
60
61



