# FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL

By

CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN Shanker Dev Campus T.U. Regd. No.: 7-2-32-1178-2000 Campus Roll No. : 983/061

> A Thesis Submitted to: Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS)

> Kathmandu, Nepal August 2010

## RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

### CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN

#### **Entitled:**

## FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Prof. Snehalata Kafle (Thesis Supervisor)

Prof. Bishweshor Man Shrestha (Head, Research Department)

.....

Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal (Campus Chief)

.....

.....

Pitri Raj Adhikari (Thesis Supervisor)

## **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva -voce of the thesis presented

By

#### CHANDRA MAN MAHARJAN

Entitled:

## FINANCIAL LIBERALIZATION AND STOCK MARKET GROWTH IN NEPAL

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

#### **Master of Business Studies (MBS)**

#### **Viva-Voce Committee**

Head, Research Department	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (External Expert)	

## DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "**Financial Liberalization and Stock Market Growth in Nepal**" submitted to Office of the Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done in the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS) under the supervision of **Prof. Snehalata Kafle** and **Pitri Raj Adhikari** of Shanker Dev Campus, T.U.

.....

Chandra Man Maharjan T.U. Regd. No.: 7-2-32-1178-2000 Campus Roll No. : 983/061

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am pleased to present this thesis, which could enhance the capabilities of students in the field of research work, for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master in Business Studies (MBS).

I am highly grateful and indebted to my honorable supervisor Prof. Snehalata Kafle and Pitri Raj Adhikari of Shanker Dev Campus for their guidance, encouragement and possible help in the smooth conduct of this study. I would also like to thank Professor Bishweshor Man Shrestha, Head of the Research Department of Shanker Dev Campus for his encouragement, inspiration, valuable comments and special guidance on the preparation of this study. Thanks are also due to Tribhuvan University for providing opportunity to conduct this research and the staff of SEBON and NEPSE for providing necessary data and information without which the completion of study could be impossible.

I extend my warm thanks to my family member and my friends for their continuous inspiration and support during the entire period of the study.

Finally I would like to express a warm regard to the entire concerned person who helped and directed me for the successful completion of my Thesis.

#### Chandra Man Maharjan

# 1.1.1.1.1 ABBREVIATIONS

CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
CEDECON	:	Central Department of Economics
CRO	:	Company Registrar's Office
FDI	:	Foreign Direct Investment
FSR	:	Financial Sector Reform
FY	:	Fiscal Year
GDP	:	Gross Domestic Product
GN	:	Government of Nepal
GNI	:	Gross National Income
GNP	:	Gross National Product
IMF	:	International Monetary Fund
IPO	:	Initial Public Offering
MOF	:	Ministry of Finance
NEPSE	:	Nepal Stock Exchange
NPC	:	National Planning Commission
NRB	:	Nepal Rastra Bank
PCI	:	Per Capita Income
SAARC	:	South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation
SAFTA	:	South Asian Free Trade Area
SEBON	:	Security Board of Nepal
WB	:	World Bank
WTO	:	World Trade Organization

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Recommendation Viva Voce Sheet Declaration Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures Abbreviations

Page No.

## CHAPTER –I INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Background

	1
1.2 Financial Liberalization in Nepal	2
1.3 Development of Stock Market in Nepal	3
1.4 Statement of the Problem	5
1.5 Objectives of the Study	6
1.6 Significance of the Study	6
1.7 Limitations of the Study	7
1.8 Organization of the Study	7

### CHAPTER- II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Financial Liberalization	9
2.1.1 Objectives of Financial Liberalization	9
2.2 Financial System	11
2.2.1 Financial Assets	11
2.2.2 Financial Institutions	11
2.2.3 Financial Markets	11

2.2.3.1 Money Market	12
2.2.3.2 Capital Market	12
2.3 Brief Introduction of Indicators	16
2.3.1 Indicator of Economic Growth	17
2.3.2 Indicators of Stock Market Development	17
2.4 Importance of Stock Market	18
2.5 Intermediaries of Security Market	19
2.6 New Issue Market Securities	21
2.7 Major Reforms on Security Market	21
2.8 Problems and Prospects of Stock Market in Nepal	26
2.9 Review of Related Studies	31
2.9.1 International Context	31
2.9.2 Nepalese Context	35
2.9.2.1 Review of Article	35
2.9.2.2 Review of Thesis	36
2.10 Research Gap	40

## CHAPTER –III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design	41
3.2 Nature and Sources of Data	41
3.3 Tools of Analysis	42
3.3.1 Financial Tools	42
3.3.2 Statistical Tools	43

## CHAPTER – IV PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

4.1Growth of Stock Market with International Comparison	46
4.2 Number of Listed Companies	48
4.3 Market Capitalization Ratio	49
4.4 Stock Market Turnover Ratio	52
4.5 NEPSE Index and Its Trend Line	54
4.6 Volatility	55

4.7 Market Capitalization and Its Future Projection	57
4.8 Regression Analysis	62
4.9 Major Findings	64

# CHAPTER – V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary	67
5.2 Conclusion	68
5.3 Recommendations	69

# Bibliography

Appendices

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	e No. Title	Page No.
4.1	Stock Market Growth: International Comparison 47	
4.2	Trend Analysis of Number of Listed Companies	48
4.3	Trend Analysis of Market Capitalization Ratio	50
4.4	Trend Analysis of Stock Market turnover Ratio	52
4.5	Trend Analysis of NEPSE Index	54
4.6	Trend Analysis of Volatility	56
4.7	Calculation of Trend Line of Market Capitalization	58
4.8	Trend Analysis of Market Capitalization	59
4.9	Future Projection of MC	61
4.10	Results of Multiple Regression Equation	63

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	No. Title	Page No.
4.1	Trend Line of NOLC	
		49
4.2	Trend Line of MC Ratio	51
4.3	Trend Line of Stock Market Turnover Ratio	53
4.4	Trend Line of NEPSE Index	55
4.5	Trend Line of Volatility	57
4.6	Trend Line of Market Capitalization	60
4.7	Future Projection of MC	61